# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7858527

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ATRACSYS SÀRL	02/09/2023

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SMITH & NEPHEW ORTHOPAEDICS AG	
Street Address:	THEILERSTRASSE 1A	
City:	ZUG	
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND	
Postal Code:	6300	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	63008020	
Application Number:	17601890	
Application Number:	17741788	
PCT Number:	US2021026522	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)656-3301

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-656-3300

Email: ip.pitt@us.dlapiper.com DLA PIPER LLP (US) **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 1650 MARKET STREET

Address Line 2: ONE LIBERTY PLACE, SUITE 5000

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-7300

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PT5595USWO_24900_01_02_11	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHARLES J. VRSCAK, JR.	
SIGNATURE:	/Charles J. Vrscak, Jr./	
DATE SIGNED:	03/21/2023	

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Executed Assignment Atracsys to SNOAG#page1.tif source=Executed\_Assignment\_Atracsys\_to\_SNOAG#page2.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 063052 FRAME: 0462 507811396

 $source = Executed\_Assignment\_Atracsys\_to\_SNOAG\#page3.tif$ 

PATENT REEL: 063052 FRAME: 0463

#### ASSIGNMENT BETWEEN ORGANIZATIONS

This Assignment is made by and between Atracsys Sarl, a company organized and existing under the laws of Switzerland under company number CHE-110.541.120, having a place of business at Route du Verney 20, 1070 Puidoux, Switzerland, ("Assignor") and Smith & Nephew Orthopaedics AG, organized and existing under the laws of Switzerland under company number CHE-107.345.392, having a place of business at Theilerstrasse 1A, 6300 Zug, Switzerland ("Assignee"), and is effective this 9th day of February , 2023

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications listed on Appendix A, attached hereto, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, and set over, and by these presents sells, assigns, and sets over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents and Patent Applications, including the right to file foreign patent applications corresponding to said applications, and the right to claim the priority date of said Patent Applications and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents prepared and executed by Assignors on even date herewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this Assignment and sale not been made.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that the Assignor will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefor, and the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the said Assignee in accordance with this Agreement.

1

PATENT REEL: 063052 FRAME: 0464

Assignor
Atracsys Sarl
By:
Name and Title: Your Narko Busines Director
Date: 2023.02.01
Assignor
Atracsys Sarl
By:
Name and Title: <u>Softile ADSTANET, LEGAL ORECTOR</u>
Date: <u>0.02 2.023</u>
Assignee
Smith & Nephew Orthopaedics AG
BY: <b>5</b> 6
Name: Ed Austin
Title: Sr. Dir. Technology Assessment and IP Management

# Schedule A

Country	Patent/Application No.	Filing/Issue Date
	Attorney Docket No.	
US	63/008,020	April 10, 2020
	PT-5595-US-PSP/D024900	
US	17/601,890	October 6, 2021
:	PT-5595-US-PCT/D024901	
WO	PCT/US2021/026522	April 9, 2021
	PT-5595-WO-PCT/D024902	•
US	17/741,788	May 11, 2022
	PT-5595-US-CNT/D024911	,
	46-44-46-46-46-46-46-46-46-46-46-46-46-4	The state of the s
1000		

PATENT REEL: 063052 FRAME: 0466

**RECORDED: 03/21/2023** 

3